QUESTION ON NOTICE
No. 93

asked on Wednesday, 5 February 2020

MR S KNUTH ASKED THE MINISTER FOR NATURAL RESOURCES, MINES AND
ENERGY (HON DR A LYNHAM)—

QUESTION:

With reference to my Question on Notice No. 1907 asked on 27 November 2019, the Ministerial response stated ‘records for the Heathlands and Jardine River resource reserves in the non-freehold land registry were created on the instructions for the former Environmental Protection Agency in 2007’—

Will the Minister provide a copy to me of those instructions received by the Department of Natural Resources Mines and Energy?

ANSWER:

The Department of Natural Resources, Mines and Energy has a requirement under the Land Act 1994 to keep a register of nature conservation areas and this includes resources reserves.

Resources reserves are dedicated and prescribed in the Nature Conservation (Protected Areas) Regulation 1994 and, therefore, satisfy the requirement to be recorded in the register of land in Queensland.

From 2005 to 2007, the then Department of Natural Resources and Water undertook a project to record all land in Queensland in the land register. Included in this project was all land managed and controlled by the then Environmental Protection Agency.

The Jardine River and Heathlands resources reserves were declared by regulation in 1994 and, through this project, these reserves were first recorded in the land register on 28 February 2007 and 27 August 2007 respectively.

The Department of Natural Resources, Mines and Energy has not been able to locate the historical document(s) that led to the initial recording of these resource reserves in the land register.

Notwithstanding that, after 13 years, the original correspondence cannot be located, it does not detract from the fact that the resources reserves were dedicated and prescribed in the Nature Conservation (Protected Areas) Regulation 1994 and were, in accordance with the requirements of the Land Act 1994, subsequently correctly recorded in the land registry.

Since 2013, there have been several changes as to how protected areas are categorised. In respect of resources reserves, this has meant that they were reclassified as regional parks in 2013 and then reinstated as resources reserves in 2016. These reclassification decisions were subsequently given effect through various legislative amendments.


To ensure the land register remained accurate, on 4 August 2014, the then Department of National Parks, Recreation, Sport and Racing lodged a request to have the Jardine River and Heathlands resources reserves cancelled (under dealing number 715931045 a copy of which is attached).

This was followed by requests to record the relevant lands in the register as regional parks (under dealing numbers 715931159 and 715931166 copies of which are attached).

Similarly, on 13 September 2016, the then Department of National Parks, Sport and Racing lodged a request to have both the Jardine and Heathlands regional parks cancelled (under dealing number 717511118 a copy of which is attached) and subsequently registered as resources reserves (under dealing numbers 717511158 and 717511172 copies of which are attached).
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QUEENSLAND LAND REGISTRY
Land Title Act 1894, Land Act 1994 and Water Act 2000
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GENERAL REQUEST

FORM 14 version 4

Duty Imprint Page 1 of 2

715931045 i

NO FEE
04/08/2014 11:19

1. Nature of request
CANCELLATION

Lodger (Name, address, E-mail & phone number) Lodger
Kate Markham fede
BE2029

GPO Box 2454, Brisbane, 4001
kate.markham@ehp.qld.gov.au
Ph: 3330 5348

2. Loton Plan Description

PLEASE SEE ATTACHED FORM 20
SCHEDULE

County

Parish Title Reference

3. Registered Proprietor/State Lessee

THE STATE OF QUEENSLAND (REPRESENTED BY DEPARTMENT OF NATIONAL PARKS, RECREATION,

SPORT AND RACING)

4. Interest
RESOURCES RESERVE
5. Applicant

THE STATE OF QUEENSLAND (REPRESENTED BY DEPARTMENT OF NATIONAL PARKS, RECREATION,

SPORT AND RACING)

6. Request

| hereby request that: The Resources Reserve title be cancelled in accordance with Nature Conservation (Protected
Areas) Amendment Regulation (No. 1) 2014, Subordinate Legislation 2014 No. 35 - EVIDENCE LODGED UNDER

DEALING NO. 7 / 58—6 & 7 &

To become - REGIONAL PARK

7. Execution by applicant

L

/7
1061300 v 1 70
Execution Date ant's

Note: A Solicitor is required to print full name if signihg ¢n behalf of the Applicant

Authorised Person under the Nature Conservation Act 1992
Department of National Parks Recreation Sport and Racing

© The State of Queensland {(Natural Resources, Mines and Energy} 2020
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GENERAL REQUEST

715931159

FORM 14 version 4
Page 1 of 1

.

Duty Imprint

FEE

1. Nature of request
CREATION

Lodger (Name, address, E-mait & phone number) Lodger
Kate Markham Code
BE2029

GPO Box 2454, Brisbane, 4001
kate. markham@ehp.qid.gov.au
Ph: 3330 5348

2. Lot on Plan Description County

LOT 3 ON PLAN JD8 5
AREA: 126000 HECTARES (,b( 6Ow)

LOCAL NAME: HEATHLANDS
REGIONAL PARK

Parish Title Reference

17517755

3. Registered Proprietor/State Lessee

THE STATE OF QUEENSLAND (REPRESENTED BY DEPARTMENT OF NATIONAL PARKS, RECREATION,

SPORT AND RACING)

4. Interest
REGIONAL PARK
5. Applicant

THE STATE OF QUEENSLAND (REPRESENTED BY DEPARTMENT OF NATIONAL PARKS, RECREATION,

SPORT AND RACING)

6. Request

1 hereby request that: A REGIONAL PARK be created in accordance with Nature Conservation (Protected Areas)
Amendment Regulation (No. 1) 2014 Subordinate Legislation 2014 No. 35 - EVIDENCE LODGED UNDER DEALING NO.

7IS el s

7. Execution by applicant

L

i 06 8oty

Execution Date

At8 or Solicitor's Signature

i sjgning on behalf of the Applicant
Authorised Person under the Nature Conservation Act 1992
Department of National Parks Recreation Sport and Racing

© The State of Queensland {(Natural Resources, Mines and Energy} 2020
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Land Title Act 1994, Land Act 1994 and Water Act 2000
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GENERAL REQUEST

715931166

FORM 14 version 4
Page 1 of 1
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Duty Imprint

0 FEE

1. Nature of request
CREATION

Lodger (Name, address, E-mail & phone number) Lodger
Kate Markham Code
BE2029

GPO Box 2454, Brisbane, 4001
kate.markham@ehp.qld.gov.au
Ph: 3330 5348

2. Lot on Plan Description

LOT 1 ON PLAN SO806056
AREA: 21200 HECTARES (ﬂBOUI/)

LOCAL NAME: JARDINE RIVER
REGIONAL PARK

County

Title Reference

FI5 1540

Parish

3. Registered Proprietor/State Lessee

THE STATE OF QUEENSLAND (REPRESENTED BY DEPARTMENT OF NATIONAL PARKS, RECREATION,

SPORT AND RACING)
4. Interest

REGIONAL PARK
5. Applicant

THE STATE OF QUEENSLAND (REPRESENTED BY DEPARTMENT OF NATIONAL PARKS, RECREATION,

SPORT AND RACING)

6. Request

| hereby request that: A REGIONAL PARK be created in accordance with Nature Conservation (Protected Areas)
Amendment Regulation (No. 1) 2014 Subordinate Legislation 2014 Ne. 35 - EVIDENCE LODGED UNDER DEALING NO.

TISTEPE >

7. Execution by applicant

L

Solicitor's Signature
ing on behalf of the Applicant

1,06, 201
Execution Date
Note: A Solicitor is required to print full name if\g

Authorised Person under the Nature Conservation Act 1992
Department of National Parks Recreation Sport and Racing

© The State of Queensland {(Natural Resources, Mines and Energy} 2020
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QUEENSLAND LAND REGISTRY GENERAL REQUEST FORM 14 version 4
Land Title Act 1994, Land Act 1994 and Water Act 2000 Duty Imprint Page 1 0of 2
13/09/2016 15:19
BE 953
1. Nature of request Lodger {Name, address, E-mail & phone number) Lodger CANCELLATION Kate Markham g;gez
GPO Box 2454, Brisbane, 4001 029
kate.markham@ehp.qld.gov.au
Ph: 3330 5348
2. Lot on Plan Description County Parish Title Reference
PLEASE SEE ATTACHED FORM 20
SCHEDULE

3. Registered Proprietor/State Lessee

THE STATE OF QUEENSLAND (REPRESENTED BY DEPARTMENT OF NATIONAL PARKS, SPORT AND
RACING)

4. Interest

REGIONAL PARK

5. Applicant
THE STATE OF QUEENSLAND (REPRESENTED BY DEPARTMENT OF NATIONAL PARKS, SPORT AND
RACING)

6. Request

| hereby request that: The REGIONAL PARK titie be cancelled in accordance with Nature Conservation and Other
Legislation Amendment Regulation (No. 2) 2018, Subordinate Legislation 2016 No. 104 - EVIDENCE LODGED UNDER

DEALING NO. 7/ 7 <o q 9‘?5
To become - RESOURCES RESERVE

7. Execution by applicant

/i /67 / //
Execution Date ;
Note: A Solicitor is required te/print full name if signing on behalf of the Applicant

Authorised Person under the Nature Conservation Act 1992
Department of National Parks Sport and Racing

L |

© The State of Queensland (Natural Resources, Mines and Energy} 2020
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QUEENSLAND LAND REGISTRY SCHEDULE FORM 20 Version 2
Land Title Act 1994, Land Act 1994 and Water Act 2000 Page 2 of 2

[ ]

Title Reference [47513225]

Lot on Plan Description County Parish Titie Reference
Lot 28 on plan SB653 47513225
Lot 1014 on plan NPW881 47513226
Lots 14 to 16 on plan AP14378 and Lot 11 on plan AP14384 47513227
Lot 6 on plan DSN808887.. ‘ 47513278
Lot 2 and 3 on plan AP19369, 47513228
Lot 1011 on plan NPW710, Lot 15 on plan USL34945,¢

Lot 2 and 49 on plan USL34953 and Lot 51 on plan DT40143, 47513229
Lot 1 on plan SP275171, Lot 3 on plan SP275171 and Lot 4 on plan SP275171 47513279
Lot 1001 on plan NPW513, E 47513230
Lot 34 and 35 on plan MCH5214 , 47513231
Lot 1007 on plan NPW828, 47513232
Lot 2 and 3 on plan CP867124 , 47513233
Lot 2536 on plan PH455 | 47513234
Lot 5 on plan TR839674, Lot 5 on plan 275178 and Lot 7 on plan 275178 _ 47513238
Lot 1009 on plan NPW715_ 47513236
Lot 2 on plan AP19366, Lot 4 on plan AP19366 and Lot 5 on plan AP19366 47513276
Lot 1010 on plan NPW6886, - i 47513237
Lot 3 on plan JD8_. 47513238
Lot 1000 on plan NPW566., 47513239
Lot 1 on plan SO806056, 47513240
Lot 1006 on plan NPW726 , 47513241
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QUEENSLAND LAND REGISTRY GENERAL REQUEST FORM 14 version 4
Land Title Act 1994, Land Act 1994 and Water Act 2000 Duty Imprint Page 1 0of 1
“ ‘“\ .l\ “‘“““‘ “ “ NO FEE
13/09/2016 15:24
BE 853
1. Nature of request Lodger (Name, address, E-mail & phene number) Lodger CREATION Kate Markham _ Code
GPO Box 2454, Brisbane, 4001 BE2029

kate.markham@ehp.qld.gov.au
Ph: 3330 5348

Lot on Plan Description County Parish Title Reference
LOT 3 ON PLAN JD8

AREA: 126000 HECTARES Z{ 7§320 {f

LOCAL NAME: HEATHLANDS
RESQURCES RESERVE

Registered Proprietor/State Lessee

THE STATE OF QUEENSLAND (REPRESENTED BY DEPARTMENT OF NATIONAL PARKS, SPORT AND
RACING)

Interest
RESOURCES RESERVE

Applicant

THE STATE OF QUEENSLAND (REPRESENTED BY DEPARTMENT OF NATIONAL PARKS, SPORT AND
RACING)

6.

Request

| hereby request that: A RESOURCES RESERVE be created in accordance with Nature Conservation and Other
Legislation Amendment Regulation {No. 2) 2016, Subordinate Legislation 2016 No. 104 - EVIDENCE LODGED UNDER

DEALING NO.

7/7S509 94

7.

L

Execution by applicant

iz 1971 (b dx@/.évéf\ ......................................

Execution Date Applicant's or Solicitor's Signature
Note: A Solicitor is required to print full name if signing en behalf of the Applicant

Authorised Person under the Nature Conservation Act 1992
Department of National Parks Spert and Racing

© The State of Queensland {(Natural Resources, Mines and Energy} 2020
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QUEENSLAND LAND REGISTRY GENERAL REQUEST FORM 14 Version 4
Land Title Act 1894, Land Act 1994 and Water Act 2000 Duty imprint Page 1 of 1

e

Nature of request Lodger (Name, address, E-mail & phone number} Lodger CREATION Kate Markham Code
GPO Box 2454, Brisbane, 4001 BE2029

kate.markham@ehp.qid gov.au
Ph: 3330 5348

Lot on Plan Description County Parish Title Reference
LOT 1 ON PLAN S0O806056 é
AREA: 21200 HECTARES LT7532067

LOCAL NAME: JARDINE RIVER
RESOURCES RESERVE

Registered Proprietor/State Lessee

THE STATE OF QUEENSLAND (REPRESENTED BY DEPARTMENT OF NATIONAL PARKS, SPORT AND
RACING)

Interest
RESOURCES RESERVE

Applicant

THE STATE OF QUEENSLAND (REPRESENTED BY DEPARTMENT OF NATIONAL PARKS, SPORT AND
RACING)

6.

Request

| hereby request that: A RESOURCES RESERVE be created in accordance with Nature Conservation and Other
Legislation Amendment Regulation {No. 2) 2016, Subordinate Legislation 2016 No. 104 - EVIDENCE LODGED UNDER

DEALING NO.

7/7509 ¢es

7.

L

Execution by applicant

(217,16
Execution Date Applicant's or Solicitor's Signature
Note: A Solicitor is required to print full name if signing on behalf of the Applicant

Authorised Person under the Nature Conservation Act 1992
Department of National Parks Sport and Racing

® The State of Queensland {Natural Resources, Mines and Energy} 2020


QUEENSLAND LAND REGISTRY SCHEDULE FORM 20 version 2
Land Title Act 1994, Land Act 1984 and Water Act 2000 Page 2 of 2

[ 1

Title Reference [47532000]

Lot on Plan Description County Parish Title Reference
Lot 28 on plan SB653 47532000 v~
Lot 1014 on plan NPW881 47532042
Lots 14 to 16 on plan AP14378 and Lot 11 on plan AP14384 47532001 +~
Lot 1004 on plan NPW962 47532002 "
Lot 1011 on plan NPW710, Lot 15 on plan USL34945,

Lot 2 and 49 on plan USL34953 and Lot 51 on plan DT40143 47532003
Lot 1001 on plan NPW513 47532004
Lot 34 and 35 on plan MCH5214 47532005 «~
Lot 1007 on plan NPW828 47532006
Lot 2 and 3 on CP867124 47532008 .~
Lot 2536 on plan PH455 47532039 v~
Lot § on plan TR839674 47532045
Lot 1009 on plan NPW715 47532009 .~
Lot 1010 on plan NPW8&86 47532010 ~~
Lot 3 on plan JD8 47532037 .~
Lot 1000 on plan NPW566 47532011
Lot 1 oh plan SO806056 47532012 -~
Lot 1006 on plan NPW726 47532013 v~
Lots 5 to 9 on SP189952 47532040
Lot 68 on plan DY1009 47532014 o~
Lot 6 on CP850717 47532015 +~
Lot 9 on CP850717 47532016
Lot 8 on CP850717 47532017 o~

